FREEZE PROBABILITY

Station

Abingdon
Amelia
Appomattox
Ashland
Back Bay
Bedford

Big Meadows
Blacksburg
Bremo
Brookneal
Buchanan
Buena Vista

Burkes Garden

Charlotte Court Hse.

Charlottesville
Chase City
Chatham
Colonial Beach
Corbin
Covington

Dale Enterprise
Danville
Farmville

Floyd

Galax

Grundy
Holland
Hopewell

Hot Springs
John H. Kerr Dam

Langley Air Force Base

Lawrenceville
Lexington
Lincoln

Louisa

Spring: On or After Given Date

90%

Apr
Apr
Mar
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr

12
1
29
2
15
30
25
17
8
5
7
28
28
1
29
30
19
21
6
20
18
23
6
29
24
8
30
24
18
29
10
6
15
5
11

50%

Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Mar
Apr
May
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
Apr
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr

30
17
14
15
31
11
13

21
18
23
17
16
17

15

20

30

18
16

24
12

11
26
21
28
18
24

10%

May
May
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
May
May
Apr
May
Jun
Jun
May
Apr
May
May
Apr
May
May
May
Apr
Apr
Jun
May
May
Apr
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
May
May
May
May

17

28
16
24
31
21

30
10

16

13
22

15
12
24
29

21
10
25
19
18
24
11

12

10%

Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct
Sep
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Oct
Sep
Sep
Oct
Oct
Sep
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep

Fall: On or Before Given Date

29

© W N o W

15
22

10

13

26
17

29
30
14

16
26

10
11
26
12

29

50%

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

10
21
23
22
22
25

17
20
21
19
26
21
31
25

19
11
13
27
20
29

21
25
27
13
25
20
18
15
21
13

90%

Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Dec
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Oct
Nov
Nov
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Oct
Nov
Dec
Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct

21
9
9

11
10
18
20
30

12

18
11
22
20

23

26

12
17

12
30

30
27

28

Continued.
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FREEZE PROBABILITY, continued

Station

Luray
Lynchburg
Martinsville
Mathews

Mount Weather
Norfolk

Painter
Pennington Gap
Philpott Dam

Piedmont Rsrch Sta.

Pulaski
Richmond
Roanoke
Rocky Mount
Saltville
Staffordsville
Staunton
Stony Creek
Stuart

Suffolk
Tangier Island
Tye River
Vienna
Walkerton
Warrenton
Warsaw
Washington Dulles
Washington Reagan
West Point
Williamsburg
Winchester
Wise
Woodstock
Wytheville

Spring: On or After Given Date

90%

Apr
Mar
Apr
Mar
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Mar
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Mar
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Mar
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Mar
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr

21
27
15
10

28
16

29
19
22
29

16
19
12
28

14

30

30
28

17
31
27
16
12
13
23

50%

May
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Mar
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
May

13
29

22
20

17
14

13
20

30
14
18
30
22
16
10
16
13
11
23
29
11
10
29
29
28

10%

May
Apr
May
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
May
May
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
May
May
May
May
May
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
May
May
May

18
29
13
24

20
16

29
22
21
27

25
16
18

16

28
22
27
28
25

10
22
25
13
16
13
24

10%

Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct
Sep
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Sep
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct
Sep
Sep

Fall: On or Before Given Date

27
10

13

18
29
10
12
24
15

24
27
24

50%

Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct

23
16
28
23
23

11
24
26

30
22
20

10
21
25

28
17

22
25
26
13
15
25
29
12
17
12

90%

Oct
Nov
Oct
Nov
Nov
Dec
Nov
Oct
Nov
Nov
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Dec
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Oct
Dec
Nov
Nov
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct

19

30
13

11
20
23

18
14

25
18
26

11
26
18

15

12

10
26

12

29

28
17

SOURCE: National Climatic Data Center.
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